CHAZEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Capital District Office 21 Fox Streer, Poughkeepsie, New York 1260/ North Country Office
Phone: (518) 273-0055 Phone: (845) 454-3980 Fax: (845) 454-4026 Phone: (518) 812-0513
Email: poughkeepsie@chazencompanies.com

Orange County Office Web: www.chazencormpanies.com
Phone: (845) 567-1133
July 5, 2005

Stephen Miron, Esq.

Miron Building Products Company
2001 Ulster Avenue

PO Box 1598

Kingston, NY 12402

Re:  Well Installation and Assessment of PCE Impacted Groundwater,
Boices Lane Office Depot Plaza, Town of Ulster, Ulster County, New York

Job # 40001.05
Dear Mr, Miron,

Chazen Environmental Services recently performed a well installation and
sampling program at the Boices Lane Property in Kingston, NY to facilitate the
collection of additional data on current groundwater impacts from a historic release
of perchloroethene (PCE). A site location map depicting the location of the property
is provided as Figure 1.

The property contains a commercial building that formerly housed a dry
cleaner. Sampling of six monitoring wells in 1999 revealed that PCE concentrations
exceeded regulatory standards in groundwater; however, these levels decreased
with distance from the source area beneath the building. The contamination
extended to groundwater beyond the building footprint. Eight new monitoring wells
were installed in March 2005 to provide additional information on the extent of the
contaminant plume, and determine whethep natural attenuation (decay) processes
have reduced the contaminant concentrations in groundwater since 1999.

Monitoring Well Installation

Eight l-inch diameter monitoring wells (MW-7 through MW- 14) were installed

on the site on March 23 and 24, 2005. A Geoprobe® direct push subsurface sample

- collection rig was used for installation. Each new well is 15.2 feet deep and contains
10 feet of screened PVC between 15.2 and 5.2 feet below ground surface (bgs) and &
feet of solid PVC riser capped at 0.2 feet bgs. The wells were set using clean sand to
3 feet bgs followed by bentonite to 1 foot bgs. On three of the new wells, flush
mount covers were installed in the pavement using quick setting concrete to protect
the wells the day of installation. However, it was necessary to wait for warmer
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weather to install the remainder of the flush mounts in order to ensure the quality
of the concrete setting. The covers of the eight new wells are secured by hexagon
shaped bolts, while the six older wells are secured with a pentagon shaped bolt or

road box key.

A CES geologist was on-site throughout the well installation work to observe
and log the borings, and to screen the boring holes for evidence of contaminants
using a portable photo-ionization detector (PID). Well logs detailing the geology
encountered during the well installation as well as depth to groundwater and field
indications of impacts are provided in Attachment A. The PID was calibrated once
per day and no contaminant levels were detected in any new well, except a 0.1 parts

per million reading at MW-8.

While installation work progressed, both new and existing well locations were
logged using a hand held Global Positioning System (GPS) unit.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater sampling was performed on April 22, 2005. Prior to sampling,
each well was first purged of at least three well volumes of water. Work progressed
from the cleanest to the most impacted well, based on past contaminant detections
and by PID readings taken that day. Since the original set of wells (MW-1 through
MW-6) had already been developed, three volumes were purged from these using
‘bailers. (MW-4 could not be located due to several inches of gravel and soil cover
that had been deposited by snow plows.) The new wells (MW-7 through MW-14),
were purged of four volumes of standing water to decrease turbidity and gain a
representative sample of the groundwater conditions.

All purged water was containerized in a 55-gallon steel drum. The drum was
placed in the back southwest corner of the building along with several drums
believed to contain soil generated during past work. Bailers used to purge water
were dedicated to each well and remain in the wells for future sampling events.

Samples were collected within 24 hours of purging each well. Sample
collection proceeded from the least, to the most contaminated well. After each
volume was purged, groundwater was measured for pH, conductivity, temperature,
odor, and PID reading using field instruments, and notes were recorded on field
sheets. Samples were collected in preserved bottles, placed on ice, and sent to York
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (ELAP 10854) to be analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by USEPA Method 8260.

X:\4\40000-40100\40001.00 (Miron Boices Lin)\10001.05\GW Report & Tables\050614 GW Investigation Ltr.doc
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Groundwater Sample Results

Table 1 in Attachment B summarizes sample results for the April 2005
sampling event and compares them to the 1999 findings (for exiting monitoring
wells), and to NYSDEC groundwater standards or guidance values published in
TOGS 1.1.1. The analytical reports are also provided in Attachment B.
Contaminants of concern (COCs) associated with the historic PCE spill include the
decay products TCE (trichloroethene), DCE (dichloroethene), and Vinyl Chloride.
The presence of TCE, DCE, or Vinyl Chloride in groundwater indicates that the
parent PCE is naturally attenuating or decaying toward a less harmful compound

but is not grounds for dismissal of the problem.

Wells that had no detection of COCs include MW-1, MW-10, MW-12 and MW-
13. This year, groundwater in MW-5 contained 2 parts per billion (ppb) of PCE
which falls below the guidance value of 5 ppb, and the 6 ppb detected in 1999.

The rest of the sampled wells, including pre-existing MW.2, MW-3, MW-6, and
new wells MW.7, MW.8, MW.3, MW-11, and MW-14, contained COCs in
groundwater exceeding the NYSDEC standards in TOGS 1.1.1. The highest level of
PCE contamination was detected in the southeast portion of the property in MW-14
at 1600 ppb, well over the guidance value of 5 ppb. No other COC's were detected in
the sample from this well. Approximately 50 feet to the southwest of MW-14 is
MW.-7 which contained 160 ppb of PCE and, similarly, no other related COC’s. In
pre-existing well MW-2, PCE concentration in groundwater increased from ‘140 ppb
in 1999 to 210 ppb in 2005, however, the decay product TCE was also present at 26
Ppb; both concentrations exceed standards,

Other monitoring wells that exhibited chemical compound concentrations
suggesting some natural attenuation include MW-6, MW-8, MW-9 and MW-11.
TCE was detected below the standard in MW-6, MW-9 and MW-11, but exceeded
the standard slightly in MW-8, DCE was also present in these wells, except for
MW-11. Concentrations of DCE did not exceed the guidance values. Vinyl Chloride
was detected only in MW-8 at 1 ppb (guidance value of 2 ppb).

Direction of Groundwater Flow and Contaminant Distribution

A well elevation survey was conducted by The Chazen Companies (TCC) in
May 2005. Data obtained from this survey is provided in Table 2. Using this well
elevation data and the known water levels in the monitoring wells, the groundwater
elevations were calculated (see Table 2). These groundwater elevations were used
to generate a groundwater elevation contour map - Figure 2. Based on the

groundwater elevations, groundwater was inferred to flow in a west/southwesterly

X \4N40000-40100°40001.00 {(Miron Boices Lnj\40001.05\GW Report & Tables\050614 GW Investigation Ltr.doc
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direction, despite the area being of low relief. This direction of flow is consistent
with previous data generated in 1999 (see Figure 3).

Figure 4 presents the current 2005 groundwater data for PCE and the extent
of the current PCE contaminant plume. The shape and extent of the PCE plume
was determined using both the chemical data and groundwater elevation
information. The plume concentration and shape are estimated in the area beneath
the building since no borings or wells were installed here to provide any data on

groundwater conditions.

As depicted on Figure 4, source areas appear to be present near MW-14, the
location of the former dry cleaner, and MW.2, the former septic system leach field.
Both of these areas have plumes which extend to the west/southwest. These areas
are consistent with those previously identified in 1999 (see Figure 5). Available
data suggests that the contaminant plume extends beyond the western,
southeastern, and southern property borders,

Closing

Generally, the plume distribution and contaminant concentrations have not
changed since 1999. While contaminant concentrations have decreased in the past
six years in some wells, they have increased in others. The new wells also contain
COCs which are above NYSDEC standards. Using survey elevation data, the
direction of groundwater flow was determined to be in a west/southwesterly
direction. PCE plumes were identified in two areas on the southeastern and
southwestern portions of the property, near the former dry cleaner and former
septic system, respectively. The PCE plume appears to extend beyond the property
boundary in three areas along the western, southeastern and southern property

borders.

Little evidence for natural attenuation processes has been observed.
Therefore, it is unlikely that this is a reliable and timely remedial method to
prevent the plume from continuing to migrate off-site, or to improve the
groundwater quality in this area by reducing PCE concentrations. Additional
remedial activity is warranted to control off-site plume migration and to reduce
contaminant mass within the source areas,

F:N4N40000-40 100N 40001.00 (Miron Boices Ln)\40001,05\GW Report & Tables\050614 GW Investigation Ltr,doc
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Sincerely,
Catherine L nian
Senior Environmental
Scientist
CLM/dh
attachments

cc: G. Strong, MBP
D. Hayes, TCC
D. McClure, TCC
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TEST BORING AND WELL LOG

Page 1 of &

e

1

2

i3

1

¥l

”

0

fittle fic sand, Tittle silt, brown

16" Peorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, light brown

2]
~

d
R 36 ;0 8P |3" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, light browm
5 SM 2" Poorly Graded Sand with Silt, mostly F-M SAND, some silt,
| light brown
-5 SW 131" Well Graded Sand, mostly F-C SAND, brown
B -
- E

44 [0 SP_|5" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, trace silt, light brown

SP_ 27" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, greyish brown

ML {2* SILT, mostly SILT, trace f sand and clay, light brown

-0

CL 11" Lean Clay, mostly CLAY, trace f'sand and silt, light brown

SP_[9" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M SAND, fow clay lenses,

greyish brown

-1

-id

-5

End of Boring at 15.2 fl bps. Refusal not encountered,

]

=19

-2

21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwalter Investigation
Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring Nou 7
12601 CLIENT: Miron
S i PROQJECT NO.; 4000105 Total Depth: 152 £
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 3/24/2008 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2 in,
Prill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 3/24/2005 Easting: Depth to Water: 7R
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datum: Longitade: Depthto Rock: NA 1,
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S. Elevation: 0.00 Latitudes Depth of Well: 152 fi.
3 3 g
SARIE IR _| 3 g
S HHERHE 2
HELEIRE IR Field Notes, Well Notes,
£ 51818l E123|5 g |Stratumend 3 es,
- = | _Q I REES £ | ¢ [Field Descriptions: E Comments;
2440 3" Topsoil, Driveway Gravel Well Type:
[ CL }5" Gravelly Lean Clay, mostly CLAY, little f-c gravel, 1" PVC

Well Location: SE comer

STANDARD NOTES: L. Refer to the

2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted.
3. Test Boring Log Page |: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet.

“Interpretation of Subsurface Logs* for additional symbology and abbreviation definitions.

DRILLING INFORMATION

Method: Direct Push

ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 ft below grade, no manhole due to cold weather effect on concrete

Screened Interval: 5.2 10 15.2 fi below grade
Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 ft below grade

Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 R below grade
Bentonite; filled from 1 to 3 f below grade

Casing Sample Core

Type: PVC

Piam.: 1.0"
Weight:
Fall:




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG

Page 2 of &

i2

moist

21 Fox Street PROJECT; EBoicss L, Groundwater Investigation
Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.; 8
12601 CLIENT: Miron
PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: {52 £
Contractor: Todd Syska Stort Date: 372372005 Northing; Borehole Dia.: 2in
Drill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 37232005 Easting: Depth to Water: 75 f
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datom: Longitude: Depth to Rock: NA ft.
Inspector: D. Hayes G.8. Elevation: 8.00 Latitude: Depthof Well: 152 1.
¥ 3 g
= .
¢ HELE ;1 |2l & 2
a 2l 2 |89 B a
L g g el = |z 8| &) & Stratom and = Field Notes, Well Notes,
B, H B] B g 5r 2 2 Field Descriptions: = Comments:
Sl 21O 13l S [eSIE) § [Feld Descriptions :
R 36 ] 0l 6" Asphall and gravel Well Type:
i - SW_[30" Well Graded Sand with gravel, mostly F-C SAND, little gravel 1"pVC
N and asphalt siough Well Location: § comer
2 4
3 * -3
PN
36 0 SP_ 12" Poorly Graded Sand with gravel, mostly F-M SAND,
s [ 79 little ¢ gravel
R SP_|12" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, brown
& )
| 8¢ _|8" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, brown
? 7
B SM_|4" Siity Sand, mostly F-M SAND, little silt, few clay, brown
) )
[ 438 SP 122" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, brown, saturated
e o
w | -0 SM 120" Silty Sand, Mostly F-M SAND, some silt, few clay,
[ greyish brown, saturated
M =t
PT _|6" Highly Organic Soil, mastly PEAT, little roots, dark brown,

12

I3

4

-t

=15

End of Boring at 15.2 ft bgs. Refusal not encountered.

6

16

7

J

Fid

w7

-8

-9

-0

STANDARD NOTES: 1. Refer to the

"Interpretation of Subsurface Logs" for additional symbology and abbreviation d

2. Sampies classified in accordance with ASTM D.2428 unless otherwise noted.
3. Test Boring Log Page 1: 0 - 20) feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet,

efinitions.

DRILLING INFORMAT 10N

| Method: Direct Push

ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 fi below grade

Screened Interval: 5.2 10 15,2 ft below grade
Riser: 0.2 10 5.2 ft below grade

Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 ft below grade
Bentonite: fiiled from | to 3 N below grada

Casing  Sample Core
Type:| PVC
Diam.: 1.0¢
Weight:
Fall;




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG Page3 of 8
THE 21 Fox Sireet PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwater Investigation
Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 9
12601 CLIENT: Miron
PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 £
Contractor: Todd Sycka Start Date: 3/23/2005{  Northing: Borehole Dia.: Zin
Drill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 3/23/2008 Easting: Depth to Water: S ft
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datum: Longitade: Depth to Roclc NA R
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S. Elavation: 0.00 Latitude: Depthof Well: 152 fL.
= -
>3
3 & g $ g - 'E. gn
& =§ uo 2 s |53 & & a
= gl s | g = g K g"- 5 |Stratum and = Fleld Notes, Well Notes,
(£ 218 12] 5 |ES| 8| & |Field Descriptions: 2 Comments:
000 6" Asphalit and gravel Well Type:
i K SW |18" Well Graded Sand With Gravel, mostly F-C SAND, 1"PVC
R litle £ gravel, brown Well Location: 8 end
2 -2
| SM |6" Silty Sand, mostly M SAND, same silt, few f gravel, trace clay,
3 - brown, moist
L] s
[ 36 |0 6" Slough, M Sand, brown, asphalt
H -5 SP §8" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M SAND, brown, moist
N 8P |6" Poorly Graded Sand, mosily F SAND, grey
s - 2% Asphalt
A SP | 7" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, brown
? -7 CL [3" Grawelly Lean Clay, mostty CLAY, some - gravel, few sand,
[ few silt, brown
3 -8 SP |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, few f gravel, brown
i 16 8P |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, few f gravel, brown
’ - 8P |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, little clay (grey),
R few silt
0 -20 SP |8" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, few f gravel
R ML |20 Sitt, mostly SILT, linle clay, grey, with It brown in last 2"
i -
12 3 -2
13 B -3
w [ e
5 -3 End of Boring at 15.2 ft bgs. Refusal not encountered.
16 i 16
7 i Bt
P R
19 B -9
PP
STANDARD NOTES: 1. Refer to the “Interpretation of Subsurfaca Logs" for additienal symbology and abbreviation definitions.
2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted. DRILLING INFORMATION
3. Test Boring Log Page 1: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 fect. Method: Direct Push
ADDITIONAL NOTES: Welt cap approx. 0.2 it below grade Casing Sample Core
Screened Interval: 5.2 to 15.2 ft below grade Type:| PVC
Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 fi below grade Diant: | LO"
Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 ft below grade Weight:
Eentonite: filled from 1 to 3 f below grade Fall:




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG

Page 4 of 8

THE 21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwaler Investigation
Ch Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plazs, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 10
PRy AR, (PR 12601 CLIENT: Mirnn
COMPANIES. PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 1
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 312312005 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2 in.
Drill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 3/23/2005 Easting: Depth to Water: 75 f
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datum: Longitude: Depthto Rock: NA  ft.
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S. Elevation: 0.00 Latitude: Depth of Well: 152 R
7 3 E
< & 3
HTHEHEIRHE
IR IEIEIRRLELRS g |stratum ana o | Fleld Notes, Well Notes,
[ 2
.é__ij.ii_.gﬁ._g__ﬂ’ Fleld Descriptiona: B Comments:
N 28 | O §* Asphalt, ¢ sand, gravel Well Type:
! -4 8P 10" Pobrly Graded Sand with Gravel, mostly M-C SAND, 1"PVC
little m-c gravel, brown Well Location: SW comer
[ 'SC_| 12" Clayey Sand with Gravel, mostly M-C SAND, little f gravel,
little clay, brown, moist
1]
4 +f
[, 29 SC |12" Clayey Sand with Gravel, mostly M-C SAND, little f gravel,
s -3 little clay, brown, moist
i NA |4" Concrete, possibly from blocks used as fill
¢ 5 SP }13" Poorly Graded Sand with Gravel, mostly F-M SAND,
F little f-c gravel (sub-angular), brown, moist
’ -
!
8 -&
| 42 SP |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, brown, possible slough
¢ - NA |3" Broken Concrete, possibly slough
[ SM |11" Silty Sand, mostly F-M SAND, brown, little silt, grey, moist
o -0 OL |6" Orpanic Soil, mostly SILT, rich, few roots, black,
i ML [12" Silt, mostly SILT, some clay, grey, saturated
P -1 SM [6" Silty Sand, mostly F SAND, some silt, little clay, grey, saturated
n| 2
F£] B -4
|
M =Id
1 -1 End of Boring at 15,2 l. Refusal not encountered.
s | s
I L ~{7
w|
w [ "
kI § =10

STANDARD NOTES: 1. Refer o the “Intetpretation of Subsurface Logs" for additional symbology and abbreviation definitions.
2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted.
3. Test Boring Log Page 1: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet.

DRILLING INFORMATION
Method: Direct Push

ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 R below grade
Screened Interval: 5.2 to 15.2 ft below grade
Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 £t below grade

Sand Pack: from 3 1o 15.2 ft below grade
Bentonite: filled from 1 to 3 fi below grade

Casing Sample Core

Type:| PVC

Diam.:| 10°
Weight:
Fall:
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TEST BORING AND WELL LOG
THE 21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwater Investigation
Cb Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 11
AREN ;
.......................... 12601 CLIENT: Mll’ol‘l
COMPANIES . PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 K.
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 3/24/2008 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2in
Dyill Rig: Geoprobe $410 DT Finish Pate: 312412005 Easting: Depth to Water: 6 ft
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datum: Longitude: Depthto Rock: NA  ft.
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S, Elevation: 0.00 Latitode: Depthof Well: 152 Rt
- -
| 8 . 3 g
= E‘_ g -~ )
3 | & il & p | T g, £
& S| wmje| £ |t B <2 a
g E _5 E~ _E- z ¥ 2—' E Stratum and 3 Field Notes, Well Notes,
[ & i AR IN g é £ | § |Field Descriptions: = Comments:
3010 4" Asphalt and Gravel Well Type:
! i GM 5" Siity Gravel with Sand, mostly F-C GRAVEL, sub-angular to I"PVC
sub-rounded, little f-m sand, little silt and clay Well Location: SW edge
2 { SP_|3” Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, fw bits of concrete,
greyish-brown
3 3 SP 118" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It. brown,
few L/4" wide bands of black wislight odor (petroleum?)
. -+
24 2" Slough, a mix of the above
s -5 SP |22" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It. brown,
bottom 2" §a1urated
L] -5
b4 [ -r
8 3 -5
| 40 SW |36" Well Graded Sand, mostly F-C $AND, greyish brown, saturated
9 -
0 { e
" " ML |4* Silt, mostly SILT, It. brown, trace of clay saturated,
N dilatancy = good
i} -1r
n | "
I B <14
s [ T End of Boring at 15,2 . Refusal not encountered.
i¢ i =18
pE o
s n
Fid B 1%
P -
STANDARD NOTES: 1. Refer to the "Interpretation of Subsurface Logs" for additional symbology and abbreviation definitions.
2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2438 unless otherwise noted. DRILLING INFORMATION
3. Test Boring Log Page 1: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet. Method: Direct Push
ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 ft below grade Casing Sample Core
Screened Interval: 5.2 to 15.2 fi below grade Type:| PVC
Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 fl below grade Diam.:| 10"
Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 ft below grade Weight:
Bentonite: filled from 1 to 3 ft below grade Fall:




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG

Page6of 8

THE 21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwater Investigation
Poughkcepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 12
12601 CLIENT: Miron
PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 #t
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 3/24/2005 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2 in.
Drilt Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 3/24/2008 Easting: Depth to Water: 8 f.
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datum: Longitude: Depth to Rock: NA  fL
Inspector; D). Hayes G.S, Elevation: 0.00 Latitude: Depthof Well: 152 &
= — g
]
2 _S E
| & | &
R IFREE H
@ L]
& % %n 'E- E‘- § ﬁ S B |siratumand ] Field Notes, Well Notes,
g é S1d| 8 | Eg E 522 Field Descriptions; z Comments:
(o 6" Asphalt and concrete grading into the below Well Type:
i [ SP |5" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M SAND, browm 1"PVC
SP |19" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It brown, moist Well Locstion: W edge
2 B -2
s 7o
o]
36 6" Slough, combination of the above
4 ¥ 8P |30" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-SAND, brown, very moist
s [
i
s | T2
R 48 SP | 10" Poorly Graded Sand, mestly M SAND, brown,
[ - few [ gravel, sub-angutar
R GP |2* Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand, mostly F GRAVEL (limestone,
10 10 and shale), some m sand
| SP |34" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, brown, saturated
u -1 SM |2" Silty Sand, mostly M-C SAND and SILT, few clay, It. brown
N saturated
i’ 12
o
wl T
s | T End of Boring at 15.2 fi.. Refusal not encountered,
I¢ 3 =18
1” B -7
s
s [ "
» | =

2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted.

STANDARD NOTES: 1. Referto the "Interpretation of Subsurface Logs" fot additional symbolagy and abbreviation definitions.

DRILLING RMATION

3. Test Boring Eog Page 1: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet. Method: Direct Push
ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 fi below grade Casing Sample Core

Soreened Interval: 5.2 to 15.2 ft below grade Type:{ PVC

Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 fi below grade Diam.: 10"

Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 & below grade Weight:

Bentonite: filled from 1 to 3 ft below grade Fall:




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG Page 7of 8
THE 21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwater Investigalion
C}ﬂﬂ gy Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 13
SAVERETE L 1em CLIENT: Miron _
COMPANIES PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 &
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 3/24/2005 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2in
Drill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date: 3/24/2008| Easting: Depth to Water: 7t
Driller: Todd Syska EL Datums: Longitude: Depthto Rock: NA  f.
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S. Elevation: 0.00 Latitude: Depth of Well: 152 ft.
) 3 E
3] S1gls1 81, || 2 £
3 sla &bk El & A
3 K] & o3 B
s| T{E|2| = {58 & & |strotumand = | Field Notes, Well Notes,
-] [
2] 3 j é 5 ;‘:‘ g eﬁ ._S' Fleld Descriptions: z Comments:
38t 0 6" Asphalt, gravel and concrets Well Type:
! 4 SP |32" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It. brown 1" PVC
. Well Location: N of bldg
2 1 4
'
L B 4
B 38 3" Slough. combination of F-m sand and asphalt from above
3 -5 SP  |35" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It browm,
i moist at 7 ft.
$ -
o )
s | s
N 36 SP |30 Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, brown and grey
° - All Saturated
w | CL_[3" Lean Clay, mostly CLAY,, some silt, i brown
A ML [3* Silt, mostly SILT, tittle clay, It. brown with some gray at tip
i1 it
2 i =i
i 3 -1
rL § -4
i -1 End of Boring at 15.2 ft. Refusal not encountered.
16 3 8
Fid B =17
18 B -3
19 ~ -19
20 B =30

STANDARD NOTES: 1. Refer to the "Interpretation of Subsurface Logs" for additional symbology and abbreviation definitions.
2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted.
3. Test Boring Log Page §: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additionat 25 feet.

DRILLING INFORMATION
Method: Direct Push

ADDITIONAL NOTES: Well cap approx. 0.2 fi below grade
Serecned Interval: 5.2 to 15.2 fit below grade
Riser: 0.2 to 5.2 ft beiow grade

Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 fi below grade
Bentonite: filled from | 1o 3 it below grade

Casing Sample Core

Type: PVC

Diam.: 1.0*
Weight:
rall:




TEST BORING AND WELL LOG Page 8 of 8
THE 21 Fox Street PROJECT: Boices Ln. Groundwater Investigation
:ﬁn Poughkeepsie, NY LOCATION: Office Depot Plaza, Kingston, NY Test Boring No.: 14
12601 CLIENT: Miron
COMPA PROJECT NO.: 40001.05 Total Depth: 152 fi
Contractor: Todd Syska Start Date: 3/24/2005 Northing: Borehole Dia.: 2in
Drill Rig: Geoprobe 5410 DT Finish Date; 3/24/2005, Easting: Depth to Water: 75 &
Driller: Todd Syska El. Patum: Longltude: Depthto Rock: NA R
Inspector: D. Hayes G.S. Elevation: 0.00 Latitude: Depthof Well: 152 &,
3 3 £
2
2] 21 & | £
M HEIRNER: | z
£| % ,g' 2] & % | £ E' Stratim and % | Field Notes, Well Notes,
2 E 5 i H z Comments:
a 210 _é_ AN "'E <] Field Descriptions :
30 | 0 | GW |5 Well Graded Gravel with Sand, mostly F-C GRAVEL, sub-rounded Well Type:
: - little sand, silt, clay making up unpaved driveway material 1"PVC
SP |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, brown Well Location: SE of bldg
H -2 SP |21" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M SAND, it brown, moist
3 B -3
4 B 4
B 42 §P 16" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, It. brown
3 3 SP |36" Poorly Graded Sand. mostly M-C SAND, greyish brown
N Saturatation starting at spprox. 7.5 .
[ ] o .
1| s Note: tip lost in void space at approx. 8 ft. possibly caused by
R concrete tubble according to driller
8 -8
i 36 SP |4" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, }t. brown
4 . 8P |20" Poorly Graded Sand, mostly M-C SAND, greyish brown
SP |8* Poorly Graded Sand, mostly F-M SAND, trace silt, k. brown
e s SP |4" Poorly Graded Sand, moslly M-C SAND, greyish brown
- All Saturated
i -4
2 B iz
P )
wl "
5 -4 End of Boring at 15.2 . Refusal not encounterd.
1] i ~IF
Fis B -7
18 - -3
19 B 19
2% 3 =20

STANDARD NOTES: 1. Referto the “Interpretation of Subsurface Logs" for additional symbology and abbreviation d
2. Samples classified in accordance with ASTM D-2488 unless otherwise noted.
3. Test Boring Log Page 1: 0 - 20 feet Each subsequent page: Additional 25 feet.

efinitions,

DRILLING INFORMATION

Method: Direct Push

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

Well cap approx. 0.2 ft below grade
Sereenad Interval: 5.2 10 15.2 fi below grade
Riser: 0.2 10 5.2 fi below grade

Sand Pack: from 3 to 15.2 ft below grade
Bentonite: filled fiom 1 to 3 ft below grade

Casing Sample Core

Type:} PVC

Diam.: 1.0"
Weight:
Faill:




Groundwater Investigation Report
Boices Lane Office Depot Plaza, Town of Ulster, Ulster County, New York

Attachment B:
Summary Tables & Data Package

The Chazen Companies
July 2005
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Boices Lane Office Depot Plaze, Town of Ulster, Ulster County, New York

Table 2. Groundwater Elevations

Finish and Diameter PVC Casing d /222008
Well ID (inches) Elevation '“m‘l‘gjﬂ‘"‘“" water slevation
(feet) (foot) {feat)
MW-1 Flush 2 50.31 7.20 43.1
MW-2 Flush 2 49.10 6.35 42.75
MW-3 Fiush 2 49,97 8.32 41.65
MW-4 Flush 2 50.17 NA NA
MW-5 Flush 2 50.86 8.00 4286
MW-6 Flush 2 49.56 7.42 42.14
MW-7 Flush 7 49,55 8.60 42.95
MW-8 Fiush 1 49.40 8.00 41.40
MW-9 Flush 1 49.46 8.85 40.61
MW-10 | Flush 1 49.06 8.82 40.24
MW-11 Flush 1 49,39 6.60 . 42,79
MW-12 Flush 1 49,19 6.17 43.02
MW-13 | Flush 1 49.84 8.57 43.27
MW-14 { Flush 1 50.31 7.37 42.94
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Report Date: 5/2/2005
Client Project ID: 40001.05
York Project No.: 05040732

Chazen Environmental Services

21 Fox Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
Attention: Catherine Monian

Purpose and Results

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-of-custody

received in our laboratory on 04/26/05. The project was identifed as your project “40001.05 “,

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed

In the data summary tables .

All samples were received in proper condition meeting the NELAC acceptance requirements for

environmental samples except those indicated under the Notes section of this report.

All the analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as
indicated under the Notes section of this report, or as indicated by any data flags, the meaning of which is

explained in the attachment to this report, if applicable.

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on an as-received basis unless otherwise noted, are

summarized in the following table(s).

Analysis Results

Client Sample ID MBL-MW-1 MBL-MW-2
York Sample ID 05040732-01 05040732-02
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SW846-8260 | wg/L | ees - — -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1, 1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichlorosthylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
_1,1-Dichloropropylens Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected ) Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected i
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromoethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-1 MBL-MW-2
York Sample ID 05040732-61 05040732-02
Matrix WATER WATER
: Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL

1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 1 6(cis-} 1
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbanzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1-Chlorohexane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected i
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Benzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromoform Not detected 1 Not detected i
Bromomethane | Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected i Not detected i
Chiorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chioroform Not detected 1 Not detected l
Chioromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
cis-1,3-Dichioropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromochieromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane - Naot detected 1 Not detected 1
Ethylbenzene Not detected i Not detected 1
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Isopropylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Methylene chloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Naphthalene Not detected 1 ‘Not detected 1
n-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Propylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
o-Xylene Not detected 1 Notdstected | |
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p-fsopropyltoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Styrene Not detected 1 Not detected i
tert-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Tetrachloroethylene Not detected 1 210 1
Toluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected ] Not detected 1
Trichloroethylene Not detected 1 26 1
Trichiorofluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected |
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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Client Sampie ID MBE-MW-3 MBL-MW-5
York Sample ID 05040732-03 065040732-04
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SW846-8260 | ue/l - — ot s
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected | Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichlaroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene Not detecied 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detecied 1 Not detected ]
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromoethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected i Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloropropune Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Not dstected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1-Chlorohexane Not detected | Not detected 1
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
" Benzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromobenzene Not detected - 1 Not detected 1
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromodichioromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromoform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chlorobenzene Not detected I Not detected 1
Chloroethane Not detected 1 Not defected | 1
Chioroform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected |
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected i Not detected 1
Ethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Isopropylbenzene Not detected ] Not detected 1
Methylene chioride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Nephthalene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Bufylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Propylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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. Client Sample ID MBL-MW-3 MBL-MW-5
York Sample ID 05040732-03 05040732-04
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
o-Xylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected . 1 Not detected |
p-Isopropyltoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Styrene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
tert-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected {
Teu'azhloroethylene 29 1 2 1
Toluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
trans-1 3-Dichloropropylenie Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Trichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected I Not detected 1
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 Not detected i
Client Sample ID - MBL-MW-6 MBL-MW.7
York Sample ID 05040732-05 05040732-06
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Resulis MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SWE46-8260 ug/L - - -— -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,1-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzena Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Not detected i Not detected 10
1,2-Dibromocthane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detectad 10
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected i0
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) 2(cis-) 1 Not detected 10
1,2-Dichloropropane - Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Not detected l Not detected 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,3-Dichloropropans Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
1-Chlorohexane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected i Not detected 10
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Benzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Bromobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Btomedichloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Bromoform Notdetected | 1 | Notdetected | 10
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-6 MBL-MW-7
York Sample ID 05040732-05 05040732-06
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Bromomezthane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Carbon tetrachioride Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Chlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Chtloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Chlcroform Not detected 1 Not detected ¢
Chioromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
c¢is-1,3-Dichloroprapylene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Dibromochloromethane Not detected H Not detected 10
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Ethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Isopropylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Methyiene chloride Not detected 1 Not detected 10
MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Naphthalene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
n-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
n-Propyibenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
o-Xylene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 1 Not detected 10
p-Isopropyitoluene Not detected 1 "Not detected 10
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Styrene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
tert-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Tetrachloroethylene 41 i 610 10
Toluene Not detected 1 Not detected 10
trans-1.3-Dichloropropylens Not detected 1 Not detected 10
‘Trichloroethylene 1 1 Not detected 10
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Viny! chlorde Not detected 1 Not detected 10
Client Sample ID MBL-MW-8 MBL-MW-9
York Sample ID 0504073207 05040732-08
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Resulis MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SWE46-8260 ug/L ——" - - .
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,1-Trichioroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloropropylene- Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detacted 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-3 MBL-MW-9
York Sample ID 05040732-07 05040732-08
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
1,2-Dibromoethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected i
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethylene {Total) 3cis-) 1 2(cis-) 1
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected i
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Nat detected 1
1-Chlorchexane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2-Chilorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Benzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected !
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected i
Bromodichleromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromoform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected t
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected i
Chloroform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloromethane Not detected 3 Not detected i
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dichlorodiflucromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Ethylbenzene Not detected | Not detected 1
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected I
Isopropylbenzene Not detected i Not detected 1
Methylene chloride Not detected i Not detected 1
MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Naphthalene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
_n-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Propylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
o0-Xylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p-Isopropyltoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
scc-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Styrene Not detected ] Not detected 1
tert-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Tetrachloroethylene 31 1 49 1
Toluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Trichloroethylene 7 1 3 1
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Vinyl chloride 1 i Not detected i
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-10 MBI-MW-11
York Sample ID 05040732-09 085040732-10
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SWg46-8260 | up/l. — — - ——
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichioropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3.Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected I
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene Not detacted 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane Mot detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromosthane - Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1-Chlorohexane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected i
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected L Not detected 1
Benzcne Not detected ] Not detected 1
Bromobenzens Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromoform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected I
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 Not detected i
Chlorobenzene " Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chioroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloroform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloromethane Not detected 3 Not detected 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylens Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Ethyibenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Isopropylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected !
Methylene chioride Not detected 1 Not detected i
' MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Naphthalene Not detected 1 Not detected t
n-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Propylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
o-Xylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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Client Sampie ID MBL-MW-10 MBL-MW-11
York Sample ID 05040732-09 05040732-10
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p-Isopropyltoluene Not detected 1 Not detected i
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Styrene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
tcrt-Butﬁ)?nzens Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Tetrachloroethylene Not detected 1 42 i
Toluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Trichloroethylene Not detected 1 3 I
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 Not datected 1
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Client Sample ID MBL-MW-12 MBL-MW-13
York Sample ID 05040732-11 05040732-12
Matrix WATER _ WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Volatiles-8260 list SW846-8260 ug/L - s -—_ -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethana Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 Not datected 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,1-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected i Not detected I
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4.Trichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Not detected i Not detected 1
1,2-Dibromoethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detacted 1
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 1 Not detected {
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected | Not detected 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzane Not detected 1 Not detected i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
1-Chlorohexane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected I Not detected 1
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected i Not detected 1
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Benzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromoform Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Bromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-12 MBL-MW-13
York Sample ID 0504073211 05040732-12
Matrix WATER WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Resulis MDL
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chlerobenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloroethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Chloroform Not detected i Not detected 1
Chloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dibromomethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected ]
Ethylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 1 Not detected i
Isopropylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Methylene chloride Not detected i Not detected 1
MTBE Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Naphthalene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
n-Propylbenzene Not detected i Not detected - 1
o-Xylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 1 Not detected 1
p-Isopropyltoluene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Styrene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
tert-Butylbenzene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Tetrachloraethylene Not detected 1 Not detected i
Toluens Not detected 1 Not detected 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylens Not detected 1 Not detected {
Trichloroethylene Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Trichlorofizoromethane Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 Not detected 1
Client Sample ID MBL-MW-14
York Sample ID 05040732-13
Matrix WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL
Volatlies-8260 list SWE46-8260 ug/T, - _—
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 50
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 50
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detectad 50
1,1-Dichloropropylene Not detected 50
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc Not detected 50
1,2,3-Trichloropropane Not detected 50
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 50
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene Not detected 50
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene Not detected 50
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane Not detected 50
1,2-Dibromoethane Not detected 50
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Client Sample ID MBL-MW-14
York Sample ID 05040732-13
Matrix WATER
Parameter Method Units Results MDL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 50
1,2-Dichlorocthane Not detected 50
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 50
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene Not detected 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 50
1,3-Dichloropropane Not detected 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 50
1-Chlorohexane Not detected 50
' 2,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 50
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 50
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 50
Benzene Not detected 50
Bromobenzene Not detected 50
Bromochloromethane Not detected 50
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 50
Bromoform Not detected 50
Bromomethane Not detected 50
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 50
Chiorobenzene Not detected 50
Chloroethane Not detected 50
Chloroform Not detected 50
Chloromethane Not detected 50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 50
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 50
Dibromomethane Not detected 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 50
Ethylbenzene Not detected 50
Hexachlorobutadiene Not detected 50
Isopropylbenzene Not detected 50
Methylene chloride Not detected 50
MTBE Not detected 50
Naphthalene Not detected 50
n-Butylbenzene Not detacted 50
n-Propylbenzene Not detected 50
o-Xylene Not detected 50
p- & m-Xylenes Not detected 50
p-Isopropyltoluene Not detected 50
sec-Butylbenzene Not detected 50
Styrene Not detected 50
iert-Butylbenzene Not detected 50
Tetrachlorosthylene 1600 30
Toluene Not detected 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 50
Trichloroethylene Not detected 50
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 50
Vinyl chloride Not detected 50

Unifs Key: ‘For Waters/Liquids: mg/L = ppm ; ug/L = ppb For Soils/Solids: mg/kg = ppm ; ug/kg = ppb

YORK
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Report Date: 5/2/2005
Client Project ID: 40001.05
York Project No.: 05040732

Notes for York Project No. 05040732

1. The MDL (Minimum Detectable Limit) reported is adjusted for any dilution necessary due to the levels of target and/or non-
target analytes and matrix interference.

Samples are retained for a period of thirty days after submittal of report, unless other amrangements are made.

York’s liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to York for the referenced project.

This report shail not be reproduced without the written approval of York Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

All samples were received in proper condition for analysis with proper documentation.

All analyses conducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements.

1t is noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory.
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Approved By: / Date: 5/2/2005

Robert Q. Bradley
Managing Director

YORK
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